RCI 24+ TOYOTA TACOMA HYBRID REAR
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DIFFERENTIAL SKID PLATE INSTALLATION GUIDE

**This install guide is applicable to our 24+ Toyota Tacoma Rear Differential Skid
Plate ONLY**

ITEM NO.|PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION QrTyY
| SM-007%92 .188MS 24+ Tacoma Rear Diff Skid 1
.188MS 24+ Tacoma Diff Top Axle
3 SM-007%4 Clamp 2
4 SM-00938 24 Tacoma Hybrid Diff Pinion 1
5 HK-00025 KIT: 22+ TUNDRA DIFF SKID KIT 1
5.1 HW-00052 3/8-16 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT GR-5 2
5.2 HW-00026 3/8 USS FLAT WASHER THRU HARD 8
5.3 HW-00029 3/8 SPLIT LOCK WASHER ZINC &
UNLESE OTHERW EE SPECIFIED: FROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL N
5.4 HW-00030 3/8-16 FIN HEX NUT GR-5 ZINC & S Export Date
I 12/24/2024
5.5 HW-00091 M10-1.25 X 20MM HEX FLANGE 2 RC| OFFROAD
TITLE:
5.6 HW-00035 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT 4 TACO-24-DIFF-NONHYB
Item Mumber REV
6 BX-00001 28x14x6 UNI IZS)IKFE TOYOTA DIFF 1 FG-00552 '|
DO NOT SCALE DRAWNG SCALE: 1:5 WEIGHT: SHEET 1 GF 11
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INSTALLATION STEPS:

**Use hand tools, impact wrenches may cause damage if over torqued.

1. Loosely install the Lower Pinion Clamp Bracket to the Rear Differential Skid Plate,
using two (2) of each of the included 3/8”x1” Carriage Bolts, 3/8” Split Washers,
3/8” Flat Washer, and 3/8” Nut.

a. Install the Bottom Pinion Bracket on the outer face of the Rear Differential

Skid Plate as shown:

Figure 1 Correct Bottom Pinion Bracket Orientation

b. Loosely install the hardware in the order and orientation shown:

3/8" Hex Nut

3/8" Washer

3/8"
Split-Washe
r

3‘; "o
“  Carriage Bolt

Figure 2 Pinion Bracket Hardware Orientation
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2. Collect the two (2) Top Axle Clamps and install them on top of the axle in
the orientation shown in Figure 4.
a. NOTE: the brake line may need to be loosened for the brackets to fit
through flush to the axle. A 12mm wrench will be needed for this.
b. Once the Top Axle Clamps are in place re-install the brake link bolts.

Figure 4 Rear View Top Axle Clamp Orientation
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3. Loosely Install the Differential Skid to the top axle clamps with the use of
four (4) of each of the included 3/8”x1.5” Carriage Bolts, 3/8” Split Washers,
3/8” Flat Washer, and 3/8” Nut.

a. The axle clamps should be installed with the threads facing the
ground in the orientation depicted in Figure 5.

3/8"x1W” —— '
Carriage Bolt

3/8" Flat Washer

3/8" Split-Washer

3/8" Hex Nut

Figure 5 Axle Clamp Hardware Correct Orientation

4. Once all components are loosely fastened, collect two (2) of each of the
included M10 x 20mm Hex Bolt and 3/8” Flat Washer.
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5. Thread the M10 Hex Bolts with 3/8’ Flat Washers through the Bottom Pinion

Mount into the threaded holes on the driver side of the differential as
depicted in Figure 6.

Figure 6 M10 Hex Bolt Correct Installation

6. Tighten all hardware in the following order; First tighten the M10 Hex Bolts,
next tighten 3/8” x 1 “ Carriage Bolts on the Bottom Pinion Bracket, and
lastly tighten the 3/8” x 1.5” Carriage Bolts on the axle clamps (Tighten
these four (4) carriage bolts evenly in a star pattern).
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Enjoy your new RCI protection!

Share your new install with us on social media!

We love seeing our products out in the wild!

www.rcimetalworks.com
sales@rcioffroad.com
970-797-3089

REV: 1 9/29/2022

Dizclaimer: The products sold by RCI Metalworks are intended for off —road use only, should not be modified, and are for use only on the vehicle(s| specitically
stated. RCI Metalworks makes no warranties express or implied, including of fitness for a particular purpase or merchantability. RCI Metahworks will not be liable
far any damages arising out of the use or misuse of its products. It is the customers’ responsibility to ensure the products are safely and properly attached to the
vehicle, and all products shauld be installed by trained professionals, We strive to maintain extremely high quality standards; however, all RC) Metalworks
products are individually handcrafted, may vary slightly, and may contain minor imperfections, Due to the nature of raw aluminum, the material may have minor

scratches and other blemishes caused by the manufacturing process, especially on the back side of produect, BCIMetalworks is constantly seeking to improve its
products and reserves the right to make changes to any product.
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